



Doc#2009 - 24067
Date 12/23/2009
12:55:37 PM
Filed & Recorded in
Official Records of
Faulkner County
RHONDA WHARTON
FOULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK
Fees \$20.00

D. C.

City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>O-09-137</u>

## AN ORDINANCE APPOPRIATING GRANT FUNDS RECEIVED FROM THE JAG GRANT TO THE CONWAY POLICE DEPARTMENT: AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, the Conway Police Department received a check in the amount of \$64,126 from the Faulkner County Sheriff's Office for Conway Police Department's share of the JAG grant and;

WHEREAS, the Conway Police Department needs these funds to purchase nine (9) communication headsets and eleven (11) L3 Mobile Vision Digital Recorders which is equipment covered under this Grant:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

**SECTION 1.** The City of Conway shall accept the grant proceeds and appropriate from the City's Grant Fund Revenue Account (27.919) to the following Police Department's Grant Equipment expenditure account:

27.113.920 \$ 3,681.00

27.113.945 \$ 59,400.00

**SECTION 2.** All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

PASSED this 24<sup>th</sup> date of November, 2009.

APPROVED:

Mayor Tab Townseli

ATTEST:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer